

STATE OF MICHIGAN
COURT OF CLAIMS

ROBERT LaBRANT, ANDREW BRADWAY,
NORAH MURPHY and WILLIAM NOWLING,

Plaintiffs,

v

JOCELYN BENSON, in her official capacity as
Secretary of State,

Defendant.

_____/

Mark Brewer (P35661)
Rowan Conybeare (P86571)
Attorneys for Plaintiffs
17000 West Ten Mile Road
Southfield, Michigan 48075
248.483.5000
mbrewer@goodmanacker.com

Heather S. Meingast (P55439)
Erik A. Grill (P64713)
Assistant Attorneys General
Attorneys for Defendant Benson
P.O. Box 30736
Lansing, Michigan 48909
517.335.7659
meingasth@michigan.gov
grille@michigan.gov

_____ /

No. 23-000137-MZ

HON. JAMES ROBERT REDFORD

Ronald Fein (*pro hac vice*)
Amira Mattar (*pro hac vice*)
Courtney Hostetler (*pro hac vice*)
John Bonifaz (*pro hac vice*)
Ben Clements (*pro hac vice*)
Attorneys for Plaintiffs
1320 Centre Street, #405
Newton, MA 02459
617.244.0234

**DEFENDANT SECRETARY OF STATE'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW PURSUANT TO
THE COURT'S OCTOBER 9, 2023, SCHEDULING ORDER ORDERING DEFENDANT
TO ADDRESS SPECIFIC QUESTIONS**

Dated: October 16, 2023

Heather S. Meingast (P55439)
Erik A. Grill (P64713)
Assistant Attorneys General
Attorneys for Defendant Benson
PO Box 30736
Lansing, Michigan 48909
517.335.7659

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Index of Authorities	ii
Argument	1
I. Secretary Benson’s responses to the questions posed by the Court in its October 9, 2023, scheduling order.....	1
A. Whether Defendant has an affirmative duty and the authority to decide whether a candidate may be placed on a ballot prior to a court’s review of the issue.....	2
B. Whether § 3 of the Fourteenth Amendment applies to the offices of President and Vice President and to candidates for those offices?.....	7
C. Whether § 3 precludes a person from serving in an office covered by § 3, seeking election to an office covered by § 3, or both.	11
D. Whether § 3 is self-executing.	13
E. Whether the 1872 Amnesty Act applies to the instant case.....	15

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Arizona v Inter Tribal Council of Ariz, Inc</i> , 570 US 1 (2013).....	2
<i>Bauserman v Unemployment Ins Agency</i> , 509 Mich 673 (2022).....	6
<i>Cawthorn v Amalfi</i> , 35 F4th 245 (CA 4, 2022).....	9, 16
<i>Cawthorn v Circosta</i> , 590 F Supp 873 (ED NC 2022).....	9
<i>Costello v INS</i> , 376 US 120 (1964).....	16
<i>Dation v Ford Motor Co</i> , 314 Mich 152 (1946).....	6
<i>Davis v Sec'y of State</i> , 333 Mich App 588 (2020)	5
<i>Greene v Raffensberger</i> , 599 F Supp 3d 1283 (ND Ga 2022).....	6, 17
<i>Greene v Sec'y of State for Georgia</i> , 52 F 4th 907 (CA 11, 2022).....	8, 12
<i>Griffin v New Mexico ex rel White</i> , No. D-101-cv-2022-00473, 2022 WL 4295619 (NM Dist Ct Sept 6, 2022).....	8
<i>Griffin v New Mexico, ex rel White</i> , No. S-1-SC-39571 (NM Feb 16, 2023).....	9, 17
<i>Hansen v Finchem</i> , No. CV-22-0099-AP/EL, 2022 WL 1468157 (Ariz May 9, 2022).....	8, 12
<i>Moore v Genesee Cty</i> , 337 Mich App 723 (2021).....	4
<i>People v Lewis</i> , 503 Mich 162 (2018)	5
<i>Powell v McCormack</i> , 395 US 486 (1969).....	12
<i>US Term Limits, Inc v Thornton</i> , 514 US 779 (1995).....	12
Statutes	
MCL 168.131	4
MCL 168.161	4
MCL 168.21	3
MCL 168.281	4

MCL 168.31(1) 3

MCL 168.41 4

MCL 168.42 4

MCL 168.51 4

MCL 168.558(1) 4, 5

MCL 168.591 4

MCL 168.614a(1) 3

MCL 168.615a 3

MCL 168.616a 3

MCL 168.619 4

MCL 168.71 4

MCL 168.91 4

Other Authorities

Amnesty Act of 1898, ch. 389, 30 Stat. 432 16

Josh Blackman & Seth Barrett Tillman, Is the President an “Officer of the United States” for Purposes of Section 3 of the Fourteenth Amendment?, 15 NYU J L & Liberty 1 (2021)..... 9

Josh Blackman & Seth Barrett Tillman, Sweeping and Forcing the President into Section 3, 28 TEX REV L & POL (forthcoming 2024) 14

Myles S. Lynch, Disloyalty & Disqualification: Reconstructing Section 3 of the Fourteenth Amendment, 30 Wm & Mary Bill Rts J 153, 189-194 (2021)..... 13

William Baude & Michael Stokes Paulson, The Sweep and Force of Section Three, 172 U PA L REV ____ (forthcoming 2024) 10, 13

Constitutional Provisions

Const 1963, art 2, § 3 4

Const 1963, art 2, § 4(2) 2

Const 1963, art 5, § 3 3

Const 1963, art 5, § 9 3
US Const art I, § 4, cl 1 2
US Const art II, § 1, cl 2 2
US Const art II, § 1, cl. 4 2
US Const, art II, § 1, cl 5 4
US Const, Am XIV, § 3 7
